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Part I - Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements of Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

 (Unaudited, amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

March 31,
 2023

December 31,
 2022

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 144,520 $ 145,181 
Restricted cash equivalents 7,100 7,346 
Accounts receivable, net 1,907 1,734 
Merchandise inventory, net 292,122 286,419 
Prepaid and other current assets 44,122 37,371 

Total current assets 489,771 478,051 
Operating right-of-use assets 278,522 252,055 
Financing right-of-use assets 37,957 38,522 
Property, furniture and equipment, net 136,156 135,066 
Deferred tax asset 12,242 16,841 
Goodwill 10,961 10,961 
Other noncurrent assets 277 296 

Total assets $ 965,886 $ 931,792 

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 53,072 $ 62,636 
Accrued taxes 15,320 12,256 
Accrued wages 6,590 20,860 
Accrued other expenses 33,174 35,169 
Client deposits 197,933 202,587 
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 40,233 39,744 
Current portion of financing lease liabilities 494 531 

Total current liabilities 346,816 373,783 
Operating lease liabilities, long-term 315,694 289,871 
Financing lease liabilities, long-term 51,806 51,835 
Deferred rent and lease incentives 2,192 2,272 
Other long-term liabilities 4,284 4,336 

Total liabilities $ 720,792 $ 722,097 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)
Stockholders' equity
Class A shares, par value $0.001 per share (600,000,000 shares authorized, 52,241,567 issued and
52,217,060 outstanding and 51,437,348 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively) 52 51 
Class B shares, par value $0.001 per share (100,000,000 shares authorized, 87,115,600 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022) 87 87 
Retained Earnings 54,152 20,053 
Additional Paid-in Capital 190,803 189,504 

Total Arhaus, Inc. stockholders' equity 245,094 209,695 
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 965,886 $ 931,792 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three months ended March 31,
2023 2022

Net revenue $ 304,568 $ 246,300 
Cost of goods sold 176,330 148,583 

Gross margin 128,238 97,717 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 82,782 74,848 

Income from operations 45,456 22,869 
Interest expense (income), net (173) 1,300 
Other income (572) (358)

Income before taxes 46,201 21,927 
Income tax expense 12,102 5,869 

Net and comprehensive income $ 34,099 $ 16,058 

Net and comprehensive income per share, basic
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, basic 139,072,756 137,482,533 
Net and comprehensive income per share, basic $ 0.25 $ 0.12 

Net and comprehensive income per share, diluted
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 139,939,543 138,708,468 
Net and comprehensive income per share, diluted $ 0.24 $ 0.12 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended

Common Stock Treasury Stock
Total Stockholders'

 Equity
Class A Class B Class A

Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount
Retained
Earnings

Additional
 Paid-in

Capital

Total
Stockholders'

Equity
Balances as of December 31, 2022 51,437 $ 51 87,116 $ 87 — $ — $ 20,053 $ 189,504 $ 209,695 
Net income — — — — — — 34,099 — 34,099 
Shareholder capital contribution — — — — — — — 17 17 
Equity based compensation 804 1 — — — — — 1,629 1,630 
Shares withheld to cover employees'
withholding taxes for equity based
compensation (25) — — — 25 — — (347) (347)

Balances as of March 31, 2023 52,216 $ 52 87,116 $ 87 25 $ — $ 54,152 $ 190,803 $ 245,094 

Three Months Ended

Common Stock Treasury Stock
Total Stockholders'

 Equity
Class A Class B Class A

Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
 Deficit)

Additional
 Paid-in

Capital

Total
Stockholders'

Equity
Balances as of December 31, 2021 50,428 $ 50 86,519 $ 87 — $ — $ (116,581) $ 186,209 $ 69,765 
Net income — — — — — — 16,058 — 16,058 
Shareholder capital contribution — — — — — — — 24 24 
Equity based compensation 804 1 — — — — — 696 697 

Balances as of March 31, 2022 51,232 $ 51 86,519 $ 87 — $ — $ (100,523) $ 186,929 $ 86,544 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)

Three months ended March 31,
2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $ 34,099 $ 16,058 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 6,740 5,876 
Amortization of operating lease right-of-use asset 7,559 7,009 
Amortization of deferred financing fees, interest on finance lease in excess of principal paid and interest on operating

leases 4,640 2,557 
Equity based compensation 1,630 697 
Deferred tax assets 4,599 2,417 
Amortization and write-off of lease incentives (80) (63)
Insurance proceeds 47 — 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable (173) (1,358)
Merchandise inventory (5,750) (38,199)
Prepaid and other current assets (7,513) (3,016)
Other noncurrent liabilities 93 99 
Accounts payable (7,943) 8,680 
Accrued expenses (13,346) 4,633 
Operating lease liabilities (12,271) (11,485)
Client deposits (4,654) 41,314 

Net cash provided by operating activities 7,677 35,219 
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, furniture and equipment (8,505) (10,151)
Insurance proceeds 333 — 

Net cash used in investing activities (8,172) (10,151)
Cash flows from financing activities
Principal payments under finance leases (65) (1)
Repurchase of shares for payment of withholding taxes for equity based compensation (347) — 

Net cash used in financing activities (412) (1)
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents (907) 25,067 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents
Beginning of period 152,527 130,908 

End of period $ 151,620 $ 155,975 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Interest paid in cash $ 1,305 $ 1,281 
Interest received in cash 1,507 — 
Income taxes paid in cash 1,246 259 
Noncash operating activities:

Lease incentives 741 — 
Noncash investing activities:

Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in accounts payable 1,539 108 
Noncash financing activities:

Derecognition of build-to-suit assets as a result of ASC 842 adoption — (31,017)
Capital contributions 17 24 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1

1. Nature of Business and Basis of Presentation

Nature of Business

Arhaus, Inc. (the “Company,” “we” or “Arhaus”) is a Delaware corporation and is a premium retailer in the home furnishings market, specializing in
livable luxury supported by heirloom quality merchandise. We offer merchandise in a number of categories, including furniture, outdoor, lighting, textiles
and décor. Our curated assortments are presented across our sales channels in sophisticated, family friendly and unique lifestyle settings. We position our
retail locations as Showrooms for our brand, while our website acts as a virtual extension of our Showrooms. The Company operated 82 Showrooms at
March 31, 2023.

Basis of Presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“U.S. GAAP”). The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include our accounts and those of our wholly owned
subsidiaries. Accordingly, all intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated through the consolidation process.

The accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the condensed consolidated statements of
comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in stockholders’equity for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related interim
condensed consolidated disclosures are unaudited and have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”) for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete
financial statements.

In management’s opinion, the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring
adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of the Company’s financial position at March 31, 2023 and the results of operations, cash flows and changes in
stockholders’equity for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022. The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 included
herein was derived from audited financial statements, but does not include all disclosures required by U.S. GAAP.

The results for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the operating results to be expected for the full fiscal year
or any future period. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S.
GAAP have been condensed or omitted. Therefore, these condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates. The accounting estimates and other matters included within our condensed consolidated financial statements and notes to the condensed
consolidated financial statements are revenue recognition, including a reserve for merchandise returns, goodwill and fair value of financial instruments
which include, but are not limited to, accounts receivable, payables and lease obligations.

Client Deposits

Client deposits represent payments made by clients on orders. At the time of purchase, the Company collects deposits for all orders equivalent to at least 50
percent of the clients’ purchase price. Orders are recognized as revenue when the merchandise is delivered to the client and at the time of delivery the client
deposit is no longer recorded as a liability. The Company expects substantially all client deposits as of March 31, 2023 will be recognized as net revenue
within the next 12 months as the performance obligations are satisfied.
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Gift Cards

The Company sells gift cards to clients in our Showrooms and through our website. Such gift cards do not have expiration dates. We defer revenue when
payments are received in advance of performance for unsatisfied obligations related to our gift cards. The liability related to unredeemed gift cards at
March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 of $1.0 million and $1.0 million, respectively, is recorded in the accrued other expenses line item of the condensed
consolidated balance sheets. The Company recognizes income associated with breakage proportional to actual gift card redemptions. For the three months
ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, breakage was minimal.

Fair Values of Financial Instruments
The Company’s primary financial instruments are cash and cash equivalent investments, accounts receivable, payables, lease obligations and equity based
compensation instruments. Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash equivalent investments, accounts receivable and payables, the Company
believes the fair values of these instruments approximate their respective carrying values at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022. See Note 5 — Leases
for discussion of our lease obligations and Note 6 — Equity Based Compensation for discussion of our equity based compensation instruments.

The Company has established a hierarchy to measure our financial instruments at fair value, which requires us to maximize the use of observable inputs
and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. Observable inputs represent market data obtained from independent sources,
whereas unobservable inputs reflect the Company’s own market assumptions, which are used if observable inputs are not reasonably available without
undue cost and effort. The hierarchy defines three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical, unrestricted assets and liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to
access at the measurement date.

Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset and liability or can be corroborated with
observable market data for substantially the entire contractual term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Unobservable inputs that reflect the entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in the pricing of
the asset or liability and are consequently not based on market activity but rather through particular valuation techniques.

From time to time, the Company invests in money market funds and other Level 1 cash and cash equivalent investments. For the three months ended March
31, 2023, the Company earned $1.5 million in interest income. The Company did not have cash and cash equivalent investments for the three months ended
March 31, 2022. Interest income is included within interest expense (income), net on our condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

2. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

New Accounting Standards Adopted in Fiscal 2023

We did not adopt any Accounting Standards Updates (“ASU”) in the three months ended March 31, 2023 that had a material impact on our accounting
policies or our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

The following table summarizes accounting pronouncements which we have not yet adopted but will be adopted in the upcoming fiscal year. ASU 2023-01
is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2023. We believe the adoption will not have a material impact on our accounting policies or
our consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.
ASU Description Adoption Date
ASU 2023-01 Leases (Topic 842): Common Control Arrangements Fiscal year 2024
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

3. Merchandise Warranties

The Company warrants certain merchandise to be free of defects in both construction materials and workmanship from the date the performance obligation
was fulfilled to the client for three to ten years depending on the merchandise category. The Company accounts for merchandise warranties by accruing an
estimated liability when we recognize revenue on the sale of warrantied merchandise. We estimate future warranty claims based on claim experience which
includes materials and labor costs to perform the repairs or replace products. We use judgment in making our estimates. We record differences between our
estimated and actual costs when the differences are known.

A reconciliation of the changes in our limited merchandise warranty liability is as follows (amounts in thousands):

Three months ended March 31,
2023 2022

Balance as of beginning of period $ 6,375 $ 4,724 
Accruals during the period 3,381 2,196 
Settlements during the period (3,291) (1,957)
Balance as of end of the period $ 6,465 $ 4,963 

 $3.7 million and $3.7 million were recorded in accrued other expenses at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The remainder is recorded in other long-term liabilities on our
condensed consolidated balance sheets.

We recorded accruals during the periods presented in the table above, primarily to reflect charges that relate to limited merchandise warranties issued
during the respective periods.

4. Long-Term Debt

On November 8, 2021, the Company entered into a revolving credit facility (the “2021 Credit Facility”). The 2021 Credit Facility provides for, among
other things, (1) a revolving credit facility in an aggregate amount not to exceed at any time outstanding the amount of such lender’s commitment, (2) a
letter of credit commitment in an amount equal to the lesser of (a) $10.0 million, and (b) the amount of the revolving credit facility as of such date, and (3)
a swingline loan in an amount equal to the lesser of (a) $5.0 million, and (b) the amount of the revolving credit facility as of such date. The aggregate
amount of all commitments of all lenders under the 2021 Credit Facility was initially $50.0 million. The 2021 Credit Facility contains restrictive covenants
and has certain financial covenants, including a minimum rent-adjusted total leverage ratio and a minimum fixed charge ratio. The 2021 Credit Facility
bears variable interest rates at the prevailing Bloomberg Short-Term Bank Yield index rate plus the applicable margin (1.50% at March 31, 2023 and 2022),
whereas the applicable margin is adjusted quarterly based on the Company’s consolidated rent-adjusted total leverage ratio.

On December 9, 2022, the Company amended the 2021 Credit Facility to increase the revolving credit commitment thereunder by $25.0 million. After
giving effect to such increase, the aggregate amount of all commitments under the 2021 Credit Facility is $75.0 million. The 2021 Credit Facility expires
on November 8, 2026.

At March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, we had no borrowings on the 2021 Credit Facility. Deferred financing costs related to the 2021 Credit Facility
of $0.4 million are recorded in other noncurrent assets on the consolidated balance sheets and will be amortized over the term of the 2021 Credit Facility on
a straight-line basis. Accumulated amortization related to deferred financing costs for the 2021 Credit Facility was $0.1 million as of March 31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022.

The Company was in compliance with all applicable debt covenants at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, and expects to remain in compliance over
the next 12 months.

5. Leases

The Company leases real estate and equipment under operating and finance leases, some of which are from related parties as discussed in Note 10 —
Related Party Transactions. The most significant obligations under these lease agreements require the payments of periodic rentals, real estate taxes,
insurance and maintenance costs. Depending on particular Showroom leases, the Company can also owe a percentage rent payment if particular
Showrooms meet certain sales figures.

(1)

(1)
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The following table summarizes the amounts recognized in our condensed consolidated balance sheets related to leases as of March 31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively (amounts in thousands):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Classification March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Assets
Operating lease assets Operating right-of-use assets $ 278,522 $ 252,055 
Finance lease assets Financing right-of-use assets 37,957 38,522 
Total leased assets $ 316,479 $ 290,577 

Liabilities
Current operating leases Current portion of operating lease liabilities $ 40,233 $ 39,744 
Non-current operating leases Operating lease liabilities, long-term 315,694 289,871 
Total operating lease liabilities 355,927 329,615 

Current finance leases Current portion of financing lease liabilities 494 531 
Non-current finance leases Financing lease liabilities, long-term 51,806 51,835 
Total finance lease liabilities 52,300 52,366 
Total lease liabilities $ 408,227 $ 381,981 

The components of lease cost recognized within our condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31,
2023 and 2022, respectively are as follows (amounts in thousands):

Three months ended March 31,
Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
Classification 2023 2022

Lease costs:
Operating lease costs Cost of goods sold $ 9,714 $ 8,405 
Operating lease costs Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,401 1,087 
Finance lease costs
Amortization of right-of-use assets Selling, general and administrative expenses 540 458 
Interest expense on lease liabilities Interest expense (income), net 1,268 1,231 
Variable lease costs Cost of goods sold 10,031 7,918 
Short term lease costs Selling, general and administrative expenses 120 88 
Total lease costs $ 24,074 $ 19,187 

 Includes $0.3 million of month-to-month lease costs for the three months ended March 31, 2023. The Company did not have month-to-month lease costs for the three months ended March 31,
2022.

We often have options to renew lease terms for Showrooms and other assets. The exercise of lease renewal options is generally at our sole discretion. In
addition, certain lease agreements may be terminated prior to their original expiration date at our discretion. We evaluate each renewal and termination
options at the lease commencement date to determine if

(1)

(1)
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

we are reasonably certain to exercise the option on the basis of economic factors. The table below summarizes the weighted average remaining lease terms
as of March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term (In Years) March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Operating leases 9.32 8.35
Finance leases 22.26 23.79

The discount rate implicit within our finance leases was determined at the time of lease commencement. However, the discount rate implicit within our
operating leases is generally not determinable at the time of lease commencement and therefore the Company determines the discount rate based on its
incremental borrowing rate. For all operating leases, the Company utilized a market-based approach to estimate the incremental borrowing rate (“IBR”),
which required significant judgment. The Company estimated the base IBR based on an analysis of (i) yields on the Company’s 2021 Credit Facility, as
well as comparable companies and (ii) unsecured yields and discount rates. The Company applied adjustments to the base IBRs to account for full
collateralization and lease term. The table below summarizes the weighted average discount rate used to measure our lease liabilities as of March 31, 2023
and 2022, respectively.

Weighted Average Discount Rate March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Operating leases 5.80 % 3.83 %
Finance leases 9.72 % 9.75 %

Future lease liabilities at March 31, 2023 are as follows (amounts in thousands):

Year Ending December 31,
Operating Lease

Liabilities Finance Lease Liabilities Total Lease Liabilities
Remainder of 2023 $ 43,363 $ 4,000 $ 47,363 
2024 57,680 5,153 62,833 
2025 52,012 5,153 57,165 
2026 48,925 5,612 54,537 
2027 45,032 5,423 50,455 
2028 39,775 5,224 44,999 
Thereafter 185,252 109,943 295,195 
Total lease payments 472,039 140,508 612,547 
Less: Amounts representing interest (116,112) (88,208) (204,320)
Total $ 355,927 $ 52,300 $ 408,227 

 Includes leases with related parties. See Note 10 — Related Party Transactions for amounts leased from related parties.

At March 31, 2023, the Company has entered into leases for Showrooms and equipment which have not yet commenced with expected lease terms ranging
from 3 to 17 years. The aggregate minimum rental payments over the term of the leases of approximately $121.7 million are not included in the above
table.

 (1)

(1)
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Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
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(Unaudited)

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively is as follows (amounts in
thousands):

Three months ended March 31,
2023 2022

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:
Operating cash flows for operating leases $ 13,411 $ 11,485 
Operating cash flows for finance leases 1,204 1,231 
Financing cash flows for finance leases 129 1 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:
Operating leases $ 34,028 $ 430 
Finance leases — — 

6. Equity Based Compensation

The following tables summarize the activity of the Company’s Restricted Stock for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and the equity based
compensation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively (amounts in thousands):

Restricted Stock - Class A

Amount
Weighted Average Grant Date

Fair Value
Unvested at December 31, 2022 1,510,269 $ 6.94 
Granted — — 
Forfeited — — 
Vested (804,217) 0.10 
Unvested at March 31, 2023 706,052 $ 14.72 

Three months ended March 31,
2023 2022

Equity based compensation expense - Restricted Stock $ 698 $ 697 

Total unrecognized equity based compensation to be recognized in future periods is $8.2 million at March 31, 2023, and will be recognized over a weighted average period of 3.14 years. Equity
based compensation expense is recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses on our condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

The Arhaus, Inc. 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2021 Plan”) was adopted on November 8, 2021. The 2021 Plan authorizes the Company the ability to
grant stock options (either incentive or non-qualified), stock appreciation rights (“SARs”), restricted stock, restricted stock units (“RSUs”), performance
shares, performance share units (“PSUs”) and other stock-based awards with respect to our Class A common stock to our employees, officers, consultants,
advisors and directors. The maximum number of Class A common stock that may be granted under the 2021 Plan is 11,205,100 shares.

As of March 31, 2023, the Company has granted RSUs and PSUs to certain named executive officers and other key employees (“Award Recipient”). The
Company has also issued RSU awards to certain members of the Board of Directors.

Each RSU represents a contingent right to receive one share of the Company’s Class A common stock upon vesting. The RSUs granted to Award
Recipients vest in one-third increments on each of the first, second and third anniversary of the date of grant, provided that the Award Recipient continues
to serve the Company through the applicable vesting date (“Continuous Service”). If the Award Recipient’s Continuous Service terminates for any reason
other than death, disability or in connection with a change in control (as such terms are defined in the 2021 Plan), unless the Compensation Committee

(1)

(1) 
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of the Board of Directors determines otherwise, all RSUs that are unvested at the time of such termination shall be forfeited and canceled immediately
without consideration. The RSUs issued to certain members of the Board of Directors will vest on the one-year anniversary of the grant date. The Company
accounts for forfeitures as they occur.

Each PSU represents a contingent right to receive one share of the Company’s Class A common stock upon vesting. The number of PSUs earned will be
based on the Company’s financial performance as measured against pre-established target goals for cumulative demand revenue and cumulative adjusted
EBITDA (the “Performance Goals”) over the applicable performance period. PSUs will vest as of the end of the performance period subject to the Award
Recipient’s Continuous Service, but will not settle and payout until the number of PSUs earned is determined by the Compensation Committee. The Award
Recipient may earn between 0% and 200% of the PSU target award based on the Company’s achievement of the Performance Goals. The Company
accounts for forfeitures as they occur.

The following table summarizes the activity of the Company’s PSU and RSU awards for the three months ended March 31, 2023, and their equity based
compensation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively (amounts in thousands):

PSU Awards RSU Awards

Amount

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair

Value Amount

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair

Value
Unvested at December 31, 2022 513,125 $ 5.95 731,661 $ 5.84 
Granted 271,138 9.50 356,468 9.48 
Forfeited (16,250) 5.75 (20,750) 5.75 
Vested — — — — 
Unvested at March 31, 2023 768,013 $ 7.21 1,067,379 $ 7.06 

Three months ended March 31,
2023 2022

Equity based compensation expense - PSUs $ 433 $ — 
Equity based compensation expense - RSUs $ 499 $ — 

At the three months ended March 31, 2022 there were no PSUs or RSUs yet granted under the 2021 Plan.
Total unrecognized equity based compensation for the PSUs to be recognized in future periods is $5.5 million at March 31, 2023, and will be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.15

years. Equity based compensation expense is recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses on our condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income.
Total unrecognized equity based compensation for the RSUs to be recognized in future periods is $6.3 million at March 31, 2023, and will be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.63

years. Equity based compensation expense is recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses on our condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

7. Segment Reporting

Our chief operating decision maker is our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), who reviews financial information presented on a consolidated basis for
purposes of making decisions, assessing financial performance and allocating resources. We operate our business as one operating segment and therefore
we have one reportable segment that offers an assortment of merchandise across a number of categories, including furniture, outdoor, lighting, textiles, and
décor. The assortment of merchandise can be purchased through our retail and eCommerce sales channels.

The majority of our net revenue is generated through sales to clients in the United States. Sales to clients outside of the United States are not significant.
Further, no single client represents more than ten percent or more of our net revenue.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2) 

(3) 
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(Unaudited)

The following table shows net revenue by merchandise sales channel for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively (amounts in
thousands):

Three months ended March 31,
2023 2022

Retail $ 250,102 $ 202,570 
eCommerce 54,466 43,730 
Total net revenue $ 304,568 $ 246,300 

8. Net and Comprehensive Income per Share

Basic and diluted net and comprehensive income per share for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, was calculated by dividing net and
comprehensive income by the number of basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

Basic and diluted net and comprehensive income per share for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, is as follows (amounts in thousands
except share and per share data):

Three months ended March 31,
2023 2022

Numerator
Net and comprehensive income $ 34,099 $ 16,058 

Denominator—Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, basic 139,072,756 137,482,533 
Effect of dilutive restricted stock 866,787 1,225,935 
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 139,939,543 138,708,468 

Net and Comprehensive Income Per Share
Net and comprehensive income per share, basic $ 0.25 $ 0.12 
Net and comprehensive income per share, diluted $ 0.24 $ 0.12 

 During the three months ended March 31, 2023, 547,370 shares of unvested restricted stock and RSUs were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because their effect
would have been anti-dilutive.

9. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company is involved in litigation and claims that are incidental to its business. Although the outcome of these matters cannot be determined at the
present time, management of the Company believes that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s
consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

From time to time, the Company has received inquiries from a number of state and local taxing agencies with respect to the remittance of sales, use,
telecommunications, excise, and income taxes. Several jurisdictions are currently conducting tax audits of the Company's records. The Company collects,
or has accrued for, taxes that it believes are required to be remitted. The amounts that have been remitted have historically been within the accruals
established by the Company. The Company adjusts its accrual when facts relating to specific exposures warrant such adjustment. As of March 31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, we recorded liabilities of $0.3 million and $0.4 million, respectively, in accrued taxes on the condensed consolidated balance sheets for
non-income tax matters that were probable and reasonably estimable.

(1)

(1)
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10. Related Party Transactions

Leasing transactions

In November 2000, the Company entered into a lease agreement with Pagoda Partners, LLC, a company of which John Reed, our CEO, indirectly owns
50%, for our warehouse in Walton Hills, Ohio. The base lease term was 17 years with a 5-year renewal option. In August 2020, the Company amended the
lease agreement to extend the lease term to April 2024 with the ability to extend the lease in 12-month increments thereafter. The monthly rental payments
are $0.1 million. Rent expense was $0.3 million and $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

In July 2010, the Company entered into a lease agreement with Brooklyn Arhaus, a company of which our CEO and Mr. Beargie, a Director of the
Company, own 85% and 15%, respectively, for our Outlet in Brooklyn, Ohio. The base lease term is 15 years with no lease renewal options. The monthly
rental payments are $20 thousand. Rent expense was $0.1 million and $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

In March 2021, the Company entered into a lease agreement with Premier Conover, LLC, a company of which our CEO indirectly owns 40%, for a
distribution center and manufacturing building, for which construction was completed in the fourth quarter of 2021. The base lease term is for 12 years,
with a 10-year renewal option and two additional 5-year renewal options at the higher of the minimum base rent or the fair market rent at the time of
renewal execution. The monthly rental payments range from $0.2 million to $0.3 million during the 12-year base lease term and from $0.4 million to $0.5
million during the 10-year renewal period. Rent expense was $1.0 million and $0.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022,
respectively.

Other transactions

The accounts payable due to related parties for state and federal income tax refunds were $1.8 million and $1.8 million at March 31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively, and are included within accounts payable on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

11. Income Taxes

Income taxes were $12.1 million and $5.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The effective tax rate was 26.2% and
26.8% for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

As of March 31, 2023, no unrecognized tax benefits have been recognized. The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. and various state and local
jurisdictions. The tax years after 2018 remain open to examination by the state taxing jurisdictions in which the Company is subject to tax. As of March 31,
2023, the Company was not under examination by the Internal Revenue Service or any state tax jurisdiction.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our condensed consolidated
financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this Form 10-Q and our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2022. This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, as well as assumptions that, if they do
not fully materialize or are proven incorrect, could cause our business and results of operations to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such
forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including, but not limited
to, “may,” “could,” “seek,” “guidance,” “predict,” “potential,” “likely,” “believe,” “will,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “plan,” “intend,”
“believe,” “forecast,” or variations of these terms and similar expressions, or the negative of these terms or similar expressions. Past performance is not a
guarantee of future results or returns and no representation or warranty is made regarding future performance. Such forward-looking statements involve
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors beyond our control that could cause our actual results, performance or achievements
to be materially different from the expected results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors
include, but are not limited to, the following:

• Our ability to manage and maintain the growth rate of our business;
• Our ability to obtain quality merchandise in sufficient quantities;
• Disruption in our receiving and distribution system, including delays in the integration of our new distribution centers and the possibility that we

may not realize the anticipated benefits of multiple distribution centers;
• The possibility of cyberattacks and our ability to maintain adequate cybersecurity systems and procedures;
• Loss, corruption and misappropriation of data and information relating to clients and employees;
• Changes in and compliance with applicable data privacy rules and regulations;
• Risks as a result of constraints in our supply chain;
• A failure of our vendors to meet our quality standards;
• Declines in general economic conditions that affect consumer confidence and consumer spending that could adversely affect our revenue;
• Our ability to anticipate changes in consumer preferences;
• Risks related to maintaining and increasing Showroom traffic and sales;
• Our ability to compete in our market;
• Our ability to adequately protect our intellectual property;
• Compliance with applicable governmental regulations;
• Effectively managing our eCommerce business and digital marketing efforts;
• Our reliance on third-party transportation carriers and risks associated with freight and transportation costs;
• The COVID-19 pandemic and its effect on our business; and
• Compliance with SEC rules and regulations as a public reporting company.

The risks, uncertainties and assumptions referred to above that could cause our results to differ materially from the results expressed or implied by such
forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those discussed under Item 1A. Risk Factors, Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations, and elsewhere in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022. All forward-
looking statements included in this document are based on information available to us as of the date hereof, and we assume no obligation to update these
forward-looking statements. These statements are based on information available to us as of the date of this Form 10-Q. While we believe that information
provides a reasonable basis for these statements, that information may be limited or incomplete. Our statements should not be read to indicate that we have
conducted an exhaustive inquiry into, or review of, all relevant information. These statements are inherently uncertain, and investors are cautioned not to
unduly rely on these statements.

The following discussion contains references to the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, which represents the condensed consolidated financial
results of Arhaus, Inc. and subsidiaries for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Overview

Arhaus is a rapidly growing lifestyle brand and premium retailer in the U.S. home furnishings market, specializing in livable luxury supported by globally-
sourced, heirloom-quality merchandise. We offer a differentiated direct-to-consumer approach to furniture and décor. Our curated assortments are presented
across our sales channels in sophisticated, family friendly and unique lifestyle settings. We offer merchandise assortments across a number of categories,
including furniture,
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lighting, textiles, décor, and outdoor. Our products, designed to be used and enjoyed throughout the home, are sourced directly from factories and vendors
with no wholesale or dealer markup, allowing us to offer an exclusive assortment at an attractive value. Our direct sourcing network consists of more than
400 vendors, some of whom we have had relationships with since our founding. Our product development teams work alongside our direct sourcing
partners to bring to market proprietary merchandise that is a great value to clients, while delivering attractive margins.

We believe in providing a dynamic and welcoming experience in our Showrooms and online with the conviction that retail is theater. Our national omni-
channel business positions our retail locations as Showrooms for our brand, while our website acts as a virtual extension of our Showrooms. Our theater-
like Showrooms are highly inspirational and function as an invaluable brand awareness vehicle. Our seasoned sales associates and in-home designers
provide expert advice and assistance to our client base that drives significant client engagement. Our omni-channel model allows clients to begin or end
their shopping journey online, while also experiencing our theater-like Showrooms throughout the shopping journey.

We have one reportable segment as of March 31, 2023. At March 31, 2023, we operated 82 Showrooms, 65 with in-home interior designers. At
December 31, 2022, we operated 81 Showrooms, 65 with in-home interior designers.

March 31, 2023
December 31,

 2022
Traditional showrooms 72 72
Design Studios 7 6
Outlets 3 3
Total Showroom locations 82 81 
Total square footage (in thousands) 1,308 1,308 

For the three months ended March 31, 2023, we generated $304.6 million of net revenue, $128.2 million of gross margin and $34.1 million of net and
comprehensive income.

Effects of COVID-19 on Our Business

While we have been able to serve our clients and operate our business through the COVID-19 pandemic, there can be no assurance that future events will
not have an impact on our business, results of operations or financial condition since the extent and duration of the pandemic remains uncertain. Future
adverse developments in connection with the COVID-19 pandemic, including additional waves or resurgences of COVID-19 outbreaks, new strains or
variants of the virus, evolving international, federal, state and local restrictions and safety regulations in response to COVID-19 risks, changes in consumer
behavior and health concerns, the pace of economic activity in the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic, or other similar issues could adversely affect our
business, results of operations or financial condition in the future, or our financial results and business performance in future periods.

Various constraints in our merchandise supply chain have resulted in delays in our ability to convert demand into net revenue at normal historical rates. We
expect that our supply chain may catch up to demand in the foreseeable future, but business circumstances and operational conditions cannot be predicted
with certainty.

Depending on the future course of the pandemic and further outbreaks, we may experience further restrictions and closures of our Showrooms and Outlet
stores. Although we experienced strong demand for our products, some of the demand may have been driven by consumers reinvesting in their homes and
furnishings as they spent more time at home due to the pandemic. The exact impact that COVID-19 will have on future consumer behavior and related
demand for our products cannot be predicted with certainty.

How We Assess the Performance of Our Business

In addition to U.S. GAAP results, this Form 10-Q contains references to the non-GAAP financial measures below. We use these non-GAAP measures to
help assess the performance of our business, identify trends affecting our business, formulate business plans and make strategic decisions. In addition to our
results determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, we believe that providing these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to our investors as they present
an informative supplemental view of our results from period to period by removing the effect of non-recurring items.

The non-GAAP financial measures presented herein are specific to us and may not be comparable to similar measures disclosed by other companies
because of differing methods used by other companies in calculating them. These measures are also not intended to be measures of free cash flow for
management’s discretionary use, as they do not reflect tax
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payments, debt service requirements and certain other cash costs that may recur in the future, including, among other things, cash requirements for working
capital needs. Management compensates for these limitations by relying on our U.S. GAAP results in addition to using these non-GAAP financial
measures. The non-GAAP financial measures should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring
items. We consider the following financial and operating measures that affect our results of operations:

Net Revenue and Demand. Net revenue is recognized when a client obtains control of the merchandise. We also track demand in our business which is a
key performance indicator linked to the level of client orders placed. Demand is an operating metric that we use to measure the dollar value of orders
(based on purchase price) at the time the order is placed, net of the dollar value of cancellations and returns (based on unpaid purchase price and amount
credited to client). These orders are recognized as net revenue when a client obtains control of the merchandise. Because demand is measured net of
cancellations, all demand will eventually become net revenue, with appropriate reserves, when delivered to the client.

Comparable Growth. Comparable growth is the year-over-year percentage change of the dollar value of orders delivered (based on purchase price), net of
the dollar value of returns (based on amount credited to client), from comparable Showrooms and eCommerce, including through our catalogs and other
mailings. This metric is a key performance indicator used by management to evaluate Showroom performance for locations that have been opened for at
least 15 consecutive months, which enables management to view the performance of those Showrooms without the dollar value of orders delivered for new
Showrooms being included. Comparable Showrooms are defined as permanent Showrooms open for at least 15 consecutive months, including relocations
in the same market. Showrooms record demand immediately upon opening, while orders delivered take additional time because product must be delivered
to the client. The dollar value of orders delivered for Outlet comparable locations is included.

Demand Comparable Growth. Demand comparable growth is the year-over-year percentage change of demand from our comparable Showrooms and
eCommerce, including through our catalogs and other mailings. This metric is a key performance indicator used by management to evaluate Showroom
demand performance for locations that have been opened for at least 13 consecutive months, which enables management to view the performance of those
Showrooms without new Showroom demand included. For demand purposes, comparable Showrooms are defined as permanent Showrooms open for at
least 13 consecutive months, including relocations in the same market. Outlet comparable location demand is included.

Demand comparable growth provides insight into business levels in a particular period by comparing the dollar value of orders (based on purchase price)
placed in that period to the prior comparable period. Although these orders do not result in net revenue until the order is delivered at a later point in time,
management utilizes this metric to evaluate core performance.

Comparable growth is an additional measure that management utilizes to compare the dollar value of orders delivered (based on purchase price) in a period
compared to the prior comparable period. Since delivery generally coincides with recognition of net revenue, with appropriate reserves, comparable growth
trends will more closely track trends in reported net revenue than demand comparable growth trends. While increases or decreases in demand comparable
growth will translate into increases or decreases in comparable growth over time, the trends do not necessarily correlate in any particular period. This is
partially due to the general lag in time between when an order is placed and when an order is delivered. When the time gap from order to delivery
increases, due to supply chain challenges for example, it may take longer for comparable growth to reflect demand comparable growth. Notwithstanding
these limitations, management considers it useful to assess both measures together to get a more complete picture of overall performance trends, and
believes these measures can be useful to investors for the same purpose, when viewed together with our reported results and other metrics.

Gross Margin. Gross margin is equal to our net revenue less cost of goods sold. Cost of goods sold includes the direct cost of purchased merchandise,
inventory shrinkage, inbound freight, all freight costs to get merchandise to our Showrooms, credit card fees, design, buying and allocation costs, our
supply chain, such as product development and sourcing, occupancy costs related to Showroom operations, such as rent and common area maintenance for
our leases, depreciation and amortization of leasehold improvements, equipment and other assets in our Showrooms. In addition, cost of goods sold
includes all logistics costs associated with shipping product to our clients, partially offset by delivery fees collected from clients (recorded in net revenue on
the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income).

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. Selling, general and administrative, or SG&A, expenses include all operating costs not included in cost of
goods sold. These expenses include payroll and payroll related expenses, Showroom expenses other than occupancy and expenses related to many of our
operations at our distribution centers and corporate headquarters, including marketing, information technology, legal, human resources, utilities and
depreciation and
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amortization expense. Payroll includes both fixed compensation and variable compensation. Variable compensation includes Showroom commissions and
Showroom bonus compensation related to demand, likely before the client obtains control of the merchandise. Variable compensation is not significant in
our eCommerce channel. All new Showroom opening expenses, other than occupancy, are included in SG&A expenses and are expensed as incurred. We
expect certain of these expenses to continue to increase as we open new Showrooms, develop new product categories and otherwise pursue our current
business initiatives. SG&A expenses as a percentage of net revenue are usually higher in lower-volume quarters and lower in higher-volume quarters
because a significant portion of the costs are relatively fixed.

EBITDA. We define EBITDA as consolidated net income before depreciation and amortization, interest expense (income), net and income tax expense.

Adjusted EBITDA. We believe that adjusted EBITDA is a useful measure of operating performance as the adjustments eliminate items that we believe are
not reflective of underlying operating performance in a particular period. Adjusted EBITDA facilitates a comparison of our operating performance on a
consistent basis from period-to-period and provides for a more complete understanding of factors and trends affecting our business.

Because adjusted EBITDA omits certain non-cash items and items that we believe are not reflective of underlying operating performance in a particular
period, we feel that it is less susceptible to variances in actual performance resulting from depreciation, amortization and other non-cash charges and can be
more reflective of our operating performance in a particular period. We also use adjusted EBITDA as a method for planning and forecasting overall
expected performance and for evaluating, on a quarterly and annual basis, actual results against such expectations.

The following is a reconciliation of our net and comprehensive income to EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented:

Three months ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2023 2022
Net income $ 34,099 $ 16,058 
Interest expense (income), net (173) 1,300 
Income tax expense 12,102 5,869 
Depreciation and amortization 6,740 5,876 
EBITDA 52,768 29,103 
Equity based compensation 1,630 697 
Other expenses 437 1,400 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 54,835 $ 31,200 

Other expenses represent costs and investments not indicative of ongoing business performance, such as third-party consulting costs, one-time project start-up costs, severance, signing bonuses,
recruiting and project-based strategic initiatives.

Factors Affecting the Comparability of our Results of Operations

Our results over the past two years have been affected by the following events, which must be understood in order to assess the comparability of our
period-to-period financial performance and condition.

Showroom Openings and Closings

New Showrooms contribute incremental expense, new Showroom opening expense and net revenue to the Company. In the three months ended March 31,
2023, we opened two Showrooms and closed one Showroom. The one Showroom closure in the three months ended March 31, 2023, was related to a
relocation. During the year ended December 31, 2022, we opened four Showrooms and closed two Showrooms. Of the two Showroom closures in 2022,
one was related to relocation in 2022.

Results of Operations

The following tables summarize key components of our results of operations for the periods indicated. The following discussion should be read in
conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes.

 (1)

(1)
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Statement of Condensed Consolidated Comprehensive Income Data:

Three months ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2023 2022
Net revenue $ 304,568 $ 246,300 
Cost of goods sold 176,330 148,583 

Gross margin 128,238 97,717 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 82,782 74,848 

Income from operations 45,456 22,869 
Interest expense (income), net (173) 1,300 
Other income (572) (358)

Income before taxes 46,201 21,927 
Income tax expense 12,102 5,869 

Net and comprehensive income $ 34,099 $ 16,058 

Other Operational Data:

Three months ended March 31,
(Dollars in thousands) 2023 2022
Net revenue $ 304,568 $ 246,300
Comparable growth 21.0 % 40.3 %
Demand comparable growth 5.6 % 8.3 %
Gross margin as a % of net revenue 42.1 % 39.7 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses as a % of net revenue 27.2 % 30.4 %
Income from operations as a % of net revenue 14.9 % 9.3 %
Net and comprehensive income $ 34,099 $ 16,058
Net and comprehensive income as a % of net revenue 11.2 % 6.5 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ 54,835 $ 31,200
Adjusted EBITDA as a % of net revenue 18.0 % 12.7 %
Total Showrooms at end of period 82 78

See “How We Assess the Performance of Our Business,” for a definition of adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to net and comprehensive income.

Comparison of the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

Net Revenue

Net revenue increased $58.3 million, or 23.7%, to $304.6 million in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $246.3 million in the three
months ended March 31, 2022. The increase was driven primarily by increased demand for our products in both Showrooms and eCommerce, as well as
elements of our supply chain continuing to catch up with client demand.

Comparable growth was 21.0% in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to 40.3% in the three months ended March 31, 2022. Demand
comparable growth was 5.6% in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to 8.3% in the three months ended March 31, 2022.

Gross Margin

Gross margin increased $30.5 million, or 31.2%, to $128.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $97.7 million in the three
months ended March 31, 2022. Gross margin improvement was driven by the increase in net revenue, partially offset by increased variable expense related
to the higher revenue, including $15.6 million of increased product costs, $6.9 million of increased transportation costs, $1.7 million of increased variable
rent expense, in addition to

(1)

(1) 

19



Table of Contents

$1.6 million of increased fixed Showroom costs and $1.1 million of increased credit card fees related to higher interest rates and demand during these time
periods.

As a percentage of net revenue, gross margin increased 240 basis points to 42.1% of net revenue in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to
39.7% of net revenue in the three months ended March 31, 2022. The gross margin increase as a percentage of net revenue was primarily the result of
favorable product costs and leverage on fixed Showroom costs over higher net revenue, contributing 200 and 80 basis points to the gross margin
improvements, respectively. This was partially offset by higher variable Showroom costs and transportation costs, which together increased 50 basis points
as a percentage of net revenue.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

SG&A expenses increased $7.9 million, or 10.6%, to $82.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $74.8 million in the three
months ended March 31, 2022. The increase in SG&A expenses was primarily driven by a $6.5 million increase in corporate expenses to support the
growth of the business and a $2.6 million increase in selling expenses related to new Showrooms and higher demand, partially offset by a $1.1 million
decrease in warehouse expenses.

As a percentage of net revenue, SG&A expenses decreased 320 basis points to 27.2% of net revenue in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared
to 30.4% of net revenue in the three months ended March 31, 2022.

Interest expense (income), net

The $1.5 million decrease in interest expense (income), net for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to three months ended March 31, 2022,
was primarily due to interest income earned on our money market fund investments of $1.5 million. The Company did not have money market fund
investments for the three months ended March 31, 2022.

Income Taxes

Income tax expense was $12.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $5.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2022. Our
effective tax rate was 26.2% and 26.8% for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Net and Comprehensive Income

Net and comprehensive income increased $18.0 million to $34.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $16.1 million in the three
months ended March 31, 2022. The increase was driven by the factors described above.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity Outlook

Our primary cash needs have historically been for merchandise inventories, payroll, marketing catalogs, Showroom rent, capital expenditures associated
with opening new Showrooms and updating existing Showrooms, as well as the development of our infrastructure and information technology. We seek out
and evaluate opportunities for effectively managing and deploying capital in ways that improve working capital and support and enhance our business
initiatives and strategies. As of March 31, 2023, we had cash and cash equivalents of $144.5 million.

In November 2021, the Company entered into a revolving credit facility (the “2021 Credit Facility”). The 2021 Credit Facility provides for, among other
things, (1) a revolving credit facility in an aggregate amount not to exceed at any time outstanding the amount of such lender’s commitment, (2) a letter of
credit commitment in an amount equal to the lesser of (a) $10.0 million, and (b) the amount of the revolving credit facility as of such date, and (3) a
swingline loan in an amount equal to the lesser of (a) $5.0 million, and (b) the amount of the revolving credit facility as of such date. The aggregate amount
of all commitments of all lenders under the 2021 Credit Facility was initially $50.0 million. The 2021 Credit Facility contains restrictive covenants and has
certain financial covenants, including a minimum rent-adjusted total leverage ratio and a minimum fixed charge ratio. The 2021 Credit Facility bears
variable interest rates at the prevailing Bloomberg Short-Term Bank Yield index rate plus the applicable margin (1.50% at March 31, 2023 and 2022),
whereas the applicable margin is adjusted quarterly based on the Company’s consolidated rent-adjusted total leverage ratio.

On December 9, 2022, the Company amended the 2021 Credit Facility to increase the revolving credit commitment thereunder by $25.0 million. After
giving effect to such increase, the aggregate amount of all commitments under the 2021
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Credit Facility is $75.0 million. The 2021 Credit Facility expires on November 8, 2026. At March 31, 2023, we had no borrowings on the 2021 Credit
Facility.

For the three months ended March 31, 2023, our principal sources of liquidity were cash flows from operations. We believe our operating cash flows will
be sufficient to meet working capital requirements and fulfill other capital needs for at least the next 12 months, although we may enter into borrowing
arrangements in the future.

While we do not require debt to fund our operations, our goal continues to be to position the Company to take advantage of the many opportunities that we
may identify in connection with our business and operations. We have pursued in the past, and may pursue in the future, additional strategies to generate
capital to pursue opportunities and investments, including new debt financing arrangements. In addition to funding the normal operations of our business,
we have used our liquidity to fund investments and strategies such as supply chain expansion and growth initiatives. In addition, our needs and uses of
capital may change in the future due to changes in our business or new opportunities that we choose to pursue.

Capital expenditures

Historically, we have invested significant capital expenditures in opening new Showrooms and expanding our distribution center footprint. While our
capital expenditures vary year to year, they have increased in the past and may continue to increase in future periods as our distribution centers become
fully operational and we open additional Showrooms. Our capital expenditures include expenditures related to investing activities and outflows of capital
related to construction activities to design and build landlord-owned leased assets, net of tenant allowances received. Certain lease arrangements require the
landlord to fund a portion of the construction related costs through payments directly to us. New Showrooms may require different levels of capital
investment on our part in the future.

In addition, we continue to address the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business with respect to real estate development and the introduction of
new Showrooms. A range of factors included in the development of new Showrooms may continue to be affected by the COVID-19 pandemic including
delays in construction, permitting and other necessary governmental actions. In addition, the scope and cadence of investments by third parties, including
landlords and other real estate counterparties, may be adversely affected by the health crisis. Actions taken by federal, state and local government
authorities, and in some instances mall and shopping center owners, in response to the pandemic may require changes to our real estate strategy and related
capital expenditures. In addition, we may be required to make lease payments in whole or in part for our Showrooms in the event that they are required to
close in the future due to resurgences in COVID-19 outbreaks or for other reasons. Any efforts to mitigate the costs of construction delays and deferrals,
retail closures and other operational difficulties, including any such difficulties resulting from COVID-19, such as by negotiating with landlords and other
third parties regarding the timing and amount of payments under existing contractual arrangements, may not be successful, and as a result, our real estate
strategy may have significant ongoing liquidity needs even as we make changes to our planned operations and expansion cadence.

Credit Facilities
Refer to Note 4 — Long-Term Debt to our condensed consolidated financial statements for further information on our 2021 Credit Facility.

Cash Flow Analysis

The following table provides a summary of our cash provided by operating, investing and financing activities:

Three months ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2023 2022
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 7,677 $ 35,219 
Net cash used in investing activities (8,172) (10,151)
Net cash used in financing activities (412) (1)
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents $ (907) $ 25,067 
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Net cash provided by operating activities

Comparison of the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

Operating activities consist primarily of net income adjusted for non-cash items including depreciation and amortization, operating lease amortization,
deferred income taxes, equity based compensation and the effect of changes in working capital and other activities.

For the three months ended March 31, 2023, net cash provided by operating activities was $7.7 million and consisted of net income of $34.1 million and an
increase of non-cash items of $25.1 million, which were partially offset by a change in working capital and other activities of $51.6 million. The use of
cash from working capital was primarily driven by a decrease in accrued expenses of $13.3 million, a decrease in operating lease liabilities of $12.3 million
primarily due to payments made under the related lease agreements, a decrease in accounts payable of $7.9 million, an increase in prepaid and other current
assets of $7.5 million, an increase of merchandise inventory of $5.8 million and a decrease in client deposits of $4.7 million primarily due to improved
delivery of our backlog orders and lower demand comparable growth in the three months ended March 31, 2023.

For the three months ended March 31, 2022, net cash provided by operating activities was $35.2 million and consisted of net income of $16.1 million and
increases of non-cash items of $18.5 million and $0.7 million from working capital and other activities. The cash provided by working capital was
primarily driven by an increase in client deposits of $41.3 million primarily driven by higher demand comparable growth during the three months ended
March 31, 2022, an increase in merchandise inventory of $38.2 million, a decrease in operating lease liabilities of $11.5 million primarily due to payments
made under the related lease agreements, an increase in accounts payable of $8.7 million, an increase in accrued expenses of $4.6 million and an increase in
accounts receivable of $1.4 million.

Net cash used in investing activities

Investing activities consist primarily of capital expenditures related to investments in retail Showrooms, information technology and systems infrastructure,
as well as supply chain investments.

Comparison of the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

For the three months ended March 31, 2023, net cash used in investing activities was $8.2 million primarily due to investments in Showrooms, supply
chain expansion and information technology and systems infrastructure.

For the three months ended March 31, 2022, net cash used in investing activities was $10.2 million primarily due to supply chain expansion, investments in
Showrooms, along with information technology and systems infrastructure.

Historical capital expenditures are summarized as follows:

Three months ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2023 2022
Net cash used in investing activities $ 8,172 $ 10,151 
Less: Landlord contributions 566 1,759 
Total capital expenditures, net of landlord contributions $ 7,606 $ 8,392 

Total capital expenditures, net of landlord contributions decreased by $0.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the three months
ended March 31, 2022.

We anticipate our total company funded capital expenditures to be between $75 million and $85 million in fiscal year 2023, primarily related to the opening
of new Showrooms.

Net cash used in financing activities

Comparison of the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

For the three months ended March 31, 2023, net cash used in financing activities was $0.4 million due to repurchase of shares for payment of withholding
taxes for equity based compensation.
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For the three months ended March 31, 2022, net cash used in financing activities was $1.0 thousand due to principal payments on finance leases.

Off-Balance Sheet Transactions

As of March 31, 2023, we have no material off-balance sheet arrangements.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Accounting policies and estimates are considered critical when they require management to make subjective and complex judgments, estimates and
assumptions about matters that have a material impact on the presentation of our financial statements and accompanying notes. For a description of our
critical accounting policies and estimates, see Part II, Item 7 “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations —
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 2 — Recently Issued Accounting Standards to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are exposed to market risks, which include significant deterioration of the U.S. and foreign markets, changes in U.S. interest rates, foreign currency
exchange rate fluctuations and the effects of economic uncertainty, which may affect the prices we pay our vendors in the foreign countries in which we do
business. We do not engage in financial transactions for trading or speculative purposes.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

We believe foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations do not contain significant market risk to us due to the nature of our relationships with our vendors
outside of the United States. We purchase the majority of our inventory from vendors outside of the United States in transactions that are primarily
denominated in U.S. dollars and, as such, any foreign currency impact related to these international purchase transactions was not significant to us for the
three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. However, since we pay for the majority of our international purchases in U.S. dollars, a decline
in the U.S. dollar relative to other foreign currencies would subject us to risks associated with increased purchasing costs from our vendors. We cannot
predict with certainty the effect these increased costs may have on our financial statements or results of operations. We currently do not use derivative
instruments to manage this risk.

Interest Rate Risk

We are primarily exposed to interest rate risk with respect to borrowing under our 2021 Credit Facility and as of March 31, 2023, we have not drawn upon
the 2021 Credit Facility. Based on the interest rate in the 2021 Credit Facility and to the extent borrowings were outstanding, we do not believe a 100 basis
point change in interest rates would have a material impact on our financial condition or results of operations for the periods presented. We currently do not
use derivative instruments to manage this risk.

Impact of Inflation

Inflation generally affects us by increasing our cost of labor, material, transportation, and our general costs. We have historically been able to recover these
cost increases through price increases. However, we cannot reasonably estimate our ability to successfully recover any impact of inflation through price
increases in the future. We currently do not use derivative instruments to manage this risk.

Emerging Growth Company Status

We are an “emerging growth company,” as defined in the JOBS Act. Under the JOBS Act, emerging growth companies can delay adopting new or revised
accounting standards until such time as those standards apply to private companies. We have elected to use this extended transition period to enable us to
comply with new or revised accounting standards that have different effective dates for public and private companies until the earlier of the date we are no
longer an emerging growth company or affirmatively and irrevocably opt out of the extended transition period provided in the JOBS Act. Accordingly, our
condensed consolidated financial statements may not be comparable to companies that comply with new or revised accounting pronouncements as of
public company effective dates.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our CEO and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), management has evaluated the effectiveness of the
design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) as of
March 31, 2023. Based on their evaluation as of March 31, 2023, the CEO and CFO have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were not
effective at the reasonable assurance level because of the material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting described below.

Based upon that evaluation, our CEO and CFO identified four material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting.

Material Weaknesses in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility
that a material misstatement of a company’s annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

• We did not design and maintain an effective control environment commensurate with our financial reporting requirements. Specifically, we lacked
a sufficient complement of professionals with an appropriate level of accounting knowledge, training and experience to appropriately analyze,
record and disclose accounting matters timely and accurately. Additionally, the lack of a sufficient number of professionals resulted in an inability
to consistently establish appropriate authorities and responsibilities in pursuit of our financial reporting objectives, as demonstrated by, amongst
other things, insufficient segregation of duties in our finance and accounting functions. This material weakness contributed to the following
additional material weaknesses.

• We did not design and maintain accounting policies, procedures and controls, or maintain documentary evidence of existing control activities to
achieve complete, accurate and timely financial accounting, reporting and disclosures, including adequate controls over the period-end financial
reporting process, the preparation and review of account reconciliations and journal entries, including segregation of duties and assessing the
reliability of reports and spreadsheets used in controls.

• We did not design and maintain effective controls to address the identification of and accounting for certain non-routine or complex transactions,
including the proper application of U.S. GAAP of such transactions. Specifically, we did not design and maintain controls to timely or
appropriately account for our incentive unit plan.

These material weaknesses resulted in a restatement of our previously issued annual consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019 principally related to selling, general and administrative expenses and other long-term liabilities, and misclassifications in the
balance sheets and statements of comprehensive income. These material weaknesses also resulted in immaterial adjustments recorded as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2021 principally related to property, furniture and equipment, net; selling, general and administrative expenses; and misclassifications
in the balance sheet and statement of cash flows. Additionally, each of the material weaknesses could result in misstatements to substantially all of our
accounts or disclosures, that would result in a material misstatement to the annual or interim consolidated financial statements that would not be prevented
or detected.

• Lastly, we did not design and maintain effective controls over information technology (“IT”), general controls for information systems that are
relevant to the preparation of our financial statements. Specifically, we did not design and maintain: (i) program change management controls for
financial systems to ensure that information technology program and data changes affecting financial applications and underlying accounting
records are identified, tested, authorized and implemented appropriately; (ii) user access controls to ensure appropriate segregation of duties and
that adequately restrict user and privileged access to financial applications, programs, and data to appropriate Company personnel; (iii) computer
operations controls to ensure that critical batch jobs are monitored and data backups are authorized and monitored; and (iv) testing and approval
controls for program development to ensure that new software development is aligned with business and IT requirements.

These IT deficiencies did not result in material adjustments to our consolidated financial statements, however, the deficiencies, when aggregated, could
impact maintaining effective segregation of duties, as well as the effectiveness of IT-dependent controls (such as automated controls that address the risk of
material misstatement to one or more assertions, along with the IT controls and underlying data that support the effectiveness of system-generated data and
reports) that could result in misstatements potentially impacting all financial statement accounts and disclosures that would not be
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prevented or detected. Accordingly, management has determined these IT deficiencies in the aggregate constitute a material weakness.

Remediation Activities

With the oversight of senior management and our Audit Committee, we have designed and begun to implement a remediation plan which includes:

• Updating our policies and procedures to establish and maintain effective segregation of duties for our finance and accounting staff in relation to
journal entries, reconciliations and other applicable processes.

• Designing and implementing internal financial reporting procedures and controls to improve the completeness, accuracy and timely preparation of
financial reporting and disclosures inclusive of establishing an ongoing program to provide sufficient training to our finance and accounting staff.

• Enhancing the design and operation of user access control activities and procedures to ensure that access to IT applications and data is adequately
restricted to appropriate personnel.

• Hiring additional competent and qualified technical accounting and financial reporting personnel with appropriate knowledge and experience of
U.S. GAAP and SEC financial reporting requirements, including non-routine and complex transactions, to design, execute and/or provide
appropriate oversight of activities related to internal control over financial reporting, or ICFR.

• Implementing additional program change management policies and procedures, control activities, and tools to ensure changes affecting key
financial systems related to IT applications and underlying accounting records are identified, authorized, tested, and implemented appropriately.

• Designing and implementing a formal systems development lifecycle methodology and related program development controls to ensure significant
IT change events are appropriately tested and approved.

• Enhancing the design and operation of control activities and procedures within the computer operations domain to ensure key batch jobs are
monitored, processing failures are adequately resolved, and recovery capability is tested.

• Identifying and evaluating key IT dependencies including key reports, automated application controls, interfaces, and end user computer facilities.

Although we have developed and begun to implement a plan to remediate the material weaknesses and believe, based on our evaluation to date, that the
material weaknesses will be remediated in a timely fashion, we cannot project a specific timeline on when the plan will be fully implemented. The material
weaknesses will not be remediated until the necessary internal controls have been designed, implemented, tested and determined to be operating effectively.
In addition, we may need to take additional measures to address the material weaknesses or modify the planned remediation steps, and we cannot be certain
that the measures we have taken, and expect to take, to improve our internal controls will be sufficient to address the issues identified, to ensure that our
internal controls are effective or to ensure that the identified material weaknesses will not result in a material misstatement of our consolidated financial
statements. Moreover, we cannot provide assurance that we will not identify additional material weaknesses in our ICFR in the future. Until we remediate
the material weaknesses, our ability to record, process and report financial information accurately, and to prepare our consolidated financial statements
within the time periods specified by the rules and forms of the SEC, could be adversely affected.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Other than as described above with respect to ongoing remediation efforts, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting as such
term is defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f) during the quarter ended March 31, 2023 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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Part II - Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

From time to time, we have and we may become involved in legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, including claims related to our
employment practices, claims of intellectual property infringement and claims related to personal injuries and product liability for the products that we sell
and in the Showrooms we operate. Any claims could result in litigation against us and could result in regulatory proceedings being brought against us by
various federal and state agencies that regulate our business. Defending such litigation is costly and can impose significant burdens on management and
employees. Further, we could receive unfavorable preliminary or interim rulings in the course of litigation, and there can be no assurance that favorable
final outcomes will be obtained.

We are currently not a party to any legal proceedings, the outcome of which, if determined adversely to us, would individually or in the aggregate have a
material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes from the risk factors disclosed in Part I, Item 1A “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2022.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The following table contains information with respect to repurchases of shares made by the Company during the three months ended March 31, 2023. The
table reflects shares delivered to the Company by employees to satisfy tax withholding obligations due upon the vesting of restricted stock. These shares
were not repurchased in connection with any publicly announced share repurchase programs.

Period
Total number of shares

purchased
Average price paid per

share

Total number of shares
purchased as part of

publicly announced plans

Approximate dollar value of
shares that may yet be

purchased under publicly
announced plans

January 2023 24,507 $ 14.15 — $ — 
February 2023 — — — — 
March 2023 — — — — 
Total 24,507 $ 14.15 — $ — 

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

None.

Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit
 No. Description

Filings Referenced for Incorporation by
Reference

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Arhaus, Inc. November 10, 2021 Form 8-K, Exhibit 3.1

3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of Arhaus, Inc. November 10, 2021 Form 8-K, Exhibit 3.2

31.1 Certificate of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002

Filed herewith

31.2 Certificate of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002

Filed herewith

32.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

Furnished herewith

32.2* Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

Furnished herewith

101.INS XBRL Instance Document (the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File
because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

Filed herewith

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document Filed herewith

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document Filed herewith

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document Filed herewith

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document Filed herewith

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document Filed herewith

104 Cover Page with Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL with applicable taxonomy
extension information contained in Exhibits 101)

Filed herewith

*    The certifications furnished in Exhibit 32.1 and 32.2 hereto are deemed to accompany this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and will not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, except to the extent that the registrant specifically incorporates them by reference.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized on this 4th day of May, 2023

ARHAUS, INC.

By: /s/ Dawn Phillipson
Name: Dawn Phillipson
Title: Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT UNDER SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, John Reed, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Arhaus, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 4, 2023
/s/ John Reed
John Reed
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT UNDER SECTION 302 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Dawn Phillipson, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Arhaus, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 4, 2023
/s/ Dawn Phillipson
Dawn Phillipson
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY
ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Arhaus, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, John Reed, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, to the best of my knowledge, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company
for the dates and periods covered by the Report.

                       /s/ John Reed

                       John Reed
                       Chief Executive Officer
                       (Principal Executive Officer)

Date: May 4, 2023

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to, and will be retained by, Arhaus, Inc. and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY
ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Arhaus, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Dawn Phillipson, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, to the best of my knowledge, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company
for the dates and periods covered by the Report.

                       /s/ Dawn Phillipson

                       Dawn Phillipson
                       Chief Financial Officer
                       (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

Date: May 4, 2023

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to, and will be retained by, Arhaus, Inc. and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


